FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CEN-TEX CDC dba BCL OF TEXAS FOR PROMOTION AND ADMINISTRATION OF A SMALL BUSINESS GRANT PROGRAM USING TRAVIS COUNTY CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUNDS

THE STATE OF TEXAS § § TRAVIS COUNTY §

This First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement ("First Amended Agreement") is made and entered by and between the City of Pflugerville, Texas, (the "City") a Texas municipality, and CEN-TEX CDC dba BCL of Texas ("Professional").

WHEREAS, the City originally entered into a Professional Services Agreement (the "Agreement") with Professional on the 29th day of July 2020.

WHEREAS, the level of oversight required by Professional contemplated in the Agreement has changed; and

WHEREAS, the City and Professional have determined it appropriate to amend the Agreement as provided for herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, which is expressly recognized and acknowledged by the Parties to this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Amendment to Agreement</u>. Section 3.A. of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows:

(A) Beginning September 1, 2020, the City of Pflugerville shall pay a monthly COVID contract fee to BCL of Texas for small business grant administration in the amount of \$20,000 per month for a maximum of five months. The total amount of this contract is not to exceed \$100,000.

Section 2. <u>Scope of Amendment</u>. All terms and provisions of the Agreement not amended hereby, either expressly or by necessary implication, shall remain in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

EXECUTED on this the ____th day of September 2020.

CITY: Pflugerville, Texas

By:____

Name: Sereniah Breland Title: City Manager

ADDRESS FOR NOTICE:

<u>CITY</u>

Sereniah Breland, City Manager City of Pflugerville P.O. Box 589 Pflugerville, Texas 78691-0589

with a copy to:

Charles E. Zech City Attorney Denton, Navarro, Rocha & Bernal, P.C. 2500 W. William Cannon Drive, Suite 609 Austin, Texas 78745

PROFESSIONAL:

Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		

PROFESSIONAL

Rosa Rios Valdez, Executive Director 1011 San Jacinto, Suite 500 Austin, Texas 78701